outstanding.....   621,078   611,426   626,761
   ========   ========  ========
Balance Sheet Data (at end of period)(6):
 Working capital.....   $ 17,182   $ 26,735  $  7,925
 Total assets.....   173,612   187,773   231,620
 Long-term debt, less current maturities.....   2,004   701   5,667
 Mandatorily redeemable common stock.....   87,752   87,703   91,301

   28

   Year Ended December 31, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   ------------------  Pro Forma   Pro Forma  Historical  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HSI   Mulder(1) Adjustments   HSI   H&S Inc.  Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------  --------- -----------   ---------  ---------- -----------   ------------
   (in thousands)

Revenue..... $82,732   $21,816   $   --   $104,548   $180,244   $   --   $284,792
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and employee
  benefits.....  59,139   14,610   (1,420)(2)   72,329   125,308   --   197,637
 General and
  administrative
  expenses.....  20,556   5,557   --   26,113   42,991   1,456 (3)   70,560
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....  79,695   20,167   (1,420)   98,442   168,299   1,456   268,197
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Operating income.....   3,037   1,649   1,420   6,106   11,945   (1,456)   16,595
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Non-operating income
 (expense):
 Interest income.....   --   36   --   36   1,586   --   1,622
 Interest expense.....   --   (159)   --   (159)   (150)   --   (309)
 Other.....   144   529   --   673   486   --   1,159
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total non-operating
   income (expense)....   144   406   --   550   1,922   --   2,472
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Equity in net income of
 affiliate.....   --   --   --   --   115   (115)(4)   --
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Minority interest in
 income of consolidated
 subsidiaries.....   (26)   --   --   (26)   --   --   (26)
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   3,155   2,055   1,420   6,630   13,982   (1,571)   19,041
Provision for income
 taxes.....   2,179   1,668   (569)(5)   3,278   7,484   (48)(5)   10,714
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income..... $   976   $   387   $ 1,989   $  3,352   $  6,498   $(1,523)   $  8,327
   =======   =======   =======   ========   ========   =======   ========

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   ------------------  Pro Forma   Pro Forma  Historical  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HSI   Mulder(1) Adjustments   HSI   H&S Inc.  Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------  --------- -----------   ---------  ---------- -----------   ------------
   (in thousands)

Revenue..... $54,569   $21,816   $   --   $ 76,385   $136,309   $   --   $212,694
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and employee
  benefits.....  37,565   14,610   --   52,175   93,605   --   145,780
 General and
  administrative
  expenses.....  14,574   5,557   --   20,131   31,916   1,092 (3)   53,139
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....  52,139   20,167   --   72,306   125,521   1,092   198,919
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Operating income.....   2,430   1,649   --   4,079   10,788   (1,092)   13,775
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Non-operating income
 (expense):
 Interest income.....   --   36   --   36   865   --   901
 Interest expense.....   --   (159)   --   (159)   (90)   --   (249)
 Other.....   77   529   --   606   173   --   779
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total non-operating
   income (expense)....   77   406   --   483   948   --   1,431
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Equity in net income of
 affiliate.....   --   --   --   --   287   (287)(4)   --
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Minority interest in
 income of consolidated
 subsidiaries.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   2,507   2,055   --   4,562   12,023   (1,379)   15,206
Provision for income
 taxes.....   1,555   1,668   (569)(5)   2,654   6,404   (120)(5)   8,938
   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income..... $   952   $   387   $   569   $  1,908   $  5,619   $(1,259)   $  6,268
   =======   =======   =======   ========   ========   =======   ========

   29

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1998
   -----------------------------------------
   (in thousands)
   Historical   Pro
   -----------------   Pro Forma   Forma
   HSI   H&S Inc.  Adjustments   Combined
   -------  --------  -----------   --------

Revenue..... $93,745  $157,976   $  --   $251,721
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and employee benefits.....  66,411   112,452   (4,260)(2)   174,603
 General and administrative
  expenses.....  25,093   37,462   1,092 (3)   63,647
   -------  --------   ------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....  91,504   149,914   (3,168)   238,250
   -------  --------   ------   --------
 Operating income.....   2,241   8,062   3,168   13,471
   -------  --------   ------   --------
Non-operating income (expense):
 Interest income.....   --   907   --   907
 Interest expense.....   --   (339)   --   (339)
 Other.....  (3,843)   143   --   (3,700)
   -------  --------   ------   --------
   Total non-operating income
   (expense).....  (3,843)   711   --   (3,132)
   -------  --------   ------   --------
Equity in net income of affiliate....   --   (612)   612 (4)   --
   -------  --------   ------   --------
Minority interest in income of
 consolidated subsidiaries.....   --   --   --   --
   -------  --------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes.....  (1,602)   8,161   3,780   10,339
Provision for income taxes.....   994   4,334   294 (5)   5,622
   -------  --------   ------   --------
Net income (loss)..... $(2,596) $  3,827   $3,486   $  4,717
   =======  ========   ======   ========

- --------
(1) HSI acquired 100% of Mulder on October 1, 1997, for a combination of cash
   and 32,000 shares of HSI Class A Common Stock. On October 1, 1997, HSI
   delivered 4,000 shares of HSI common stock, paid $8.7 million to the
   partners of Mulder and incurred $1.1 million of associated transaction
   costs. An additional $5.2 million (plus interest at an annual percentage
   rate of 4%) is due to the partners of Mulder in five equal annual
   installments, the first of which was paid on October 1, 1998. The

[…]

Nine months ended September 30, 1997.....   $(120)   $(569)
   Year ended December 31, 1997.....   $ (48)   $(569)
   Nine months ended September 30, 1998.....   $ 294   $ --

(6) See the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at
   September 30, 1998 on page 31 for further details regarding pro forma
   balance sheet adjustments.

   30

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   At September 30, 1998

   Pro Forma   Contract
   Merger   Reflecting  Amendment   Consolidated
   HSI   H&S Inc. Adjustments   Merger   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------- -------- -----------   ---------- -----------   ------------
   (in thousands)

Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....  $ 7,616 $ 37,186   $   --   $ 44,802   $  (5,577)(2)   $ 39,225
 Accounts receivable,
  net of allowance.....   29,215   44,116   (1,200)   72,131   --   72,131
 Notes receivable from
  affiliate.....   --   3,648   (3,648)(1)   --   --   --
 Other current assets...   6,044   13,896   --   19,940   --   19,940
Property and equipment,
 net of accumulated
 depreciation.....   10,329   22,231   --   32,560   --   32,560
Other assets:
 Cash and investments
  designated for
  nonqualified
  retirement plan.....   --   11,860   --   11,860   --   11,860
 Investment in Heidrick
  & Struggles
  International, Inc....   --   5,917   (5,917)(1)   --   --   --
 Goodwill.....   367   6,123   27,937 (1)   34,427   --   34,427
 Prepaid compensation
  expense.....   4,505   --   --   4,505   (4,505)(2)   --
 Intangibles.....   --   --   11,731 (1)   11,731   --   11,731
 Other non-current
  assets.....   4,056   3,319   2,371 (1)   9,746   --   9,746
   ------- --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------
  Total other assets....   8,928   27,219   36,122   72,269   (4,505)   67,764
   ------- --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------
  Total assets.....  $62,132 $148,296   $31,274   $241,702   $ (10,082)   $231,620
   ======= ========   =======   ========   =========   ========
Current liabilities:
 Short-term debt.....  $   420 $  1,436   $   --   $  1,856   $   --   $  1,856
 Accounts payable.....   4,508   3,657   (1,200)(1)   6,965   --   6,965
 Accrued expenses--
  Salaries and employee
   benefits.....   27,219   67,933   --   95,152   --   95,152
  Other.....   8,291   9,791   --   18,082   --   18,082
 Income taxes payable...   1,316   --   --   1,316   --   1,316
 Note payable to
  affiliate.....   3,648   --   (3,648)(1)   --   --   --
Long-term debt, less
 current maturities.....   63   5,604   --   5,667   --   5,667
Liability for
 nonqualified retirement
 plans.....   --   11,281   --   11,281   --   11,281
Commitments and
 contingent liabilities.   --   --   --   --   --   --
Mandatorily redeemable
 common stock.....   11,044   48,594   41,745 (1)   101,383   (10,082)(2)   91,301
Stockholders' equity....   5,623   --   (5,623)(1)   --   --   --
   ------- --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------
  Total liabilities and
   stsckholders' equity.  $62,132 $148,296   $31,274   $241,702   $ (10,082)   $231,620
   ======= ========   =======   ========   =========   ========

- --------
(1) These pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of allocating the Excess
   Purchase Price to intangibles and goodwill of HSI, and are subject to
   change based upon the final determination of the respective fair values of
   the assets. The Excess Purchase Price, based on an estimated fair market
   value of $52,789 less the HSI Book Value of $10,750 and less the
   elimination of a deferred tax liability of $2,371, is $39,668.
  This Excess Purchase Price has been allocated to identifiable intangibles